

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1881.

#### Chapter 54.

#### Resolve relating to unsettled accounts with the State.

*Resolved*, That the governor and council be, and are hereby empowered to adjust all unsettled accounts existing between state, adjustment the state and Alonzo Garcelon, and for such purpose shall have full power to send for persons and papers, and adopt such measures as the rights of the state shall demand, and may cause such proceedings to be instituted as shall fully protect the interests of the state.

Approved March 18, 1881.

### Chapter 55.

#### Resolve to provide for the erection of an additional building to the Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the trustees of the Maine Insane Hospital Trustees authobe, and are hereby, authorized and directed to erect a suitable building for the accommodation and better classification of patients, at some point on the hospital premises; provided, the means for the purpose can be drawn from the accrued funds and current income of the hospital during the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two; said building to be completed during the year eighteen hundred and eighty-two. But not more than eightyfive per centum of such funds or income shall be used in any one year. The cost of such building shall not exceed the cost. sum of twenty-four thousand dollars. Plans and specifications of said building shall be made by the trustees, and the materials, erection and completion of the building shall be done by contract or contracts, and the trustees shall superintend the work as it progresses. Chapter one hundred and Ch. 198 resolves 1880, repraied. ninety-eight of the resolves of eighteen hundred and eighty is hereby repealed.

Approved Maroh 18, 1881.

rized to erect building.

Снар. 54.

Unsettled accounts with the